



IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
ATTORNEY GENERAL, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN
FOUNDATION FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH, INC.,
AMERICA'S PRAYER NETWORK, CHRISTIANS
REVIVING AMERICA'S VALUES, U.S. JUSTICE
FOUNDATION, AND CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GARY G. KREEP
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street
Suite 2
Ramona, CA 92065
(760) 788-6624

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West
Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

**Counsel of Record*
January 2, 2013
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii	
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1	
ARGUMENT		
I. SECTION 5 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT OF 1965, AS AMENDED IN 2006, EXCEEDS THE POWERS VESTED IN CONGRESS BY EITHER THE FOURTEENTH OR FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT		4
A. At Stake Is the Constitutionality of Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965, as Amended in 2006		5
B. The Constitutionality of the 2006 Amendments to VRA Section 5 Depends upon this Court’s One-Person/One-Vote Rulings under the Fourteenth Amendment		8
C. Section 5 of the VRA, as Amended in 2006, Is Not Authorized by the Enforcement Provisions of Either the Fourteenth or the Fifteenth Amendment		10
D. Congress is Not Authorized Under the Fourteenth Amendment to Enforce the Equal Protection Guarantee Against Any State Law Regarding the Voting Franchise		14

II. SECTIONS 4(B) AND 5 OF THE VRA OF 1965, AS AMENDED IN 2006, PUT ALABAMA ON AN UNEQUAL FOOTING, IN VIOLATION OF THE STATUTE ADMITTING ALABAMA TO THE UNION, AND THE TENTH AMENDMENT	22
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article I, Section 2	23
Article I, Section 4	23
Amendment XIV	4, <i>passim</i>
Amendment XV	4, <i>passim</i>
Amendment XVII	24
Amendment XIX	18, 19, 21, 24
Amendment XXIV	18, 21, 24
Amendment XXVI	18, 21, 24
<u>STATUTES</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(b)	7, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(c)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(d)	7, 9
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>City of Boerne v. Flores</u>, 521 U.S. 507	
(1997)	10, <i>passim</i>
<u>City of Mobile v. Bolden</u>, 446 U.S. 55	
(1980)	6, 9, 13, 14
<u>Coyle v. Smith</u> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	23, 26, 28
<u>Crawford v. Marion County</u>, 553 U.S. 181	
(2008)	26, 28
<u>Davis v. Bandemer</u> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	16, 17
<u>Foley v. Connelie</u> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978)	22
<u>Georgia v. Ashcroft</u> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	7
<u>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</u> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	15
<u>Holmes v. Jennson</u>, 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540	
(1840)	20
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u>, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137	
(1803)	20

<u>Minor v. Happersett</u> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 162 (1875)	21, 22
<u>Northwest Austin Mun. Utility District v. Holder</u> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>Oregon v. Mitchell</u> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	24
<u>Ovama v. California</u> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948)	22
<u>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</u> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	6
<u>Reynolds v. Sims</u> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	15, <i>passim</i>
<u>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</u> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	5, 12
<u>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</u> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	20, 21

MISCELLANEOUS

R. Alexander, "Obama Likely Won Re-Election Through Election Fraud" <i>Townhall.com</i> (Nov. 11, 2012)	29
Cong. Globe, 39 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 813, 1034 (1866)	10
E. Connor, "S.C. sues feds for blocked voter ID law," <i>USA Today</i> (Feb. 8, 2012)	27
J. Farah, "Did Voter Fraud Swing the Election?" <i>World Net Daily</i> (Nov. 11, 2012)	29
S. Horwitz, "Eric Holder vows to aggressively challenge voter ID laws," <i>Washington Post</i> (Jul. 10, 2012)	27, 28
"In 59 Philadelphia voting divisions, Mitt Romney got zero votes," <i>Philly.com</i> (Nov. 12, 2012)	29
Resolution for Admission of Alabama into the Union	22
Act for the Admission of Alabama, 3 Stat. 489	22
J. Story, <u>Commentaries on the Constitution</u> , (5 th ed. 1891)	21, 22, 23

**B. York, “When 1,099 felons vote in [Minnesota
Senate] race won by 312 ballots,” The
Examiner (Aug. 6, 2012) 29**
